

RCA DJ 11/25  
BABLU  
Vs.  
V.K. GUPTA ALIAS VINAY KANT GUPTA

27.05.2025

*File taken up today on an application already filed on behalf of the appellant on 21.05.2025 seeking continuance of directions given by this Court vide order dated 09.04.2025 thereby staying the operation of impugned judgment dated 08.07.2024 till the next date of hearing.*

Present : Mr. Rajan Sharma, Ld. Counsel for appellant.

*(Joined through VC)*

Mr. Satyam Sharma, Ld. Proxy counsel for appellant present in the Court.

As per the record, vide order dated 09.04.2025, after considering the submissions of Ld. Counsel for appellant, the operation of impugned judgment dated 08.07.2024 was stayed by this Court till the next date of hearing. On the next date of hearing i.e. 20.05.2025, Ld. Counsel for respondent sought time to file reply to the appeal as well as stay application on the ground that respondent has not received the copy of legible documents.

A perusal of order dated 20.05.2025 shows that directions with regard to stay of impugned order/ judgment were not recorded therein. Ld. Counsel for appellant submits that respondent has already filed the execution petition bearing no.

140/2024 and vide order dated 22.03.2025, warrant of attachment as well as warrant of possession have already been issued against the appellant/ JD. It is further submitted by Ld. Counsel for appellant that in pursuant to said order dated 22.03.2025, the matter is now listed before the Ld. ACJ, East, KKD for appointment of Baeliff on 28.05.2025 and he further argued that if the said warrants of attachment and possession are executed then the present appeal filed by the appellant/ JD would become infructuous.

*In view thereof, it is directed that warrant of attachment as well as warrant of possession be not executed till the next date of hearing.*

In view of the abovesaid directions, the instant application is disposed of as allowed.

Put up for purpose fixed on date already fixed i.e. 06.08.2025.

Copy of this order be given dasti to appellant.

(Hem Singh)  
District Judge-01  
(East)/KKD/Delhi/27.05.2025